

Case No.:UNDT/NBI/2014/096Order No.:185 (NBI/2015)Date:3 June 2015Original:English

Before: Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

FAHNGON

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant: Marisa Maclennan, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent: Susan Maddox, ALS/OHRM Cristiano Papile, ALS/OHRM

Introduction

1. The Applicant is a Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning Assistant at the GS-3 level at the United Nations Mission in Liberia (UNMIL). On 17 October 2014, he filed an Application contesting a decision dated 23 June 2014 to extend his Administrative Leave Without Pay (ALWOP) for an additional three-month period on the basis of certain allegations that he had engaged in serious misconduct.

2. The Respondent filed a Reply to the Application on 20 November 2014.

3. A case management discussion took place on 11 March 2015.

4. Vide Order No. 085 (NBI/2015), the Tribunal set down the case for a hearing on the merits from 17-20 August 2015.

5. On 2 June 2015, the Applicant prayed the Tribunal for leave to allow him to withdraw his Application pursuant to the terms and conditions of a settlement agreement entered into with the Respondent.

ORDERS

6. The Tribunal hereby **RECORDS** the Applicant's motion for withdrawal and **ORDERS** that the matter of *Fahngon v The Secretary-General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2014/096) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Dated this 3rd day of June 2015

Entered in the Register on this 3rd day of June 2015

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi